
 CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION  

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: OCTOBER 12, 2020   
 
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR  
 JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP20-0015 AND MINOR SITE 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP20-0019(M) FOR A 1,098 SQUARE FOOT 
ADDITION AND REMODEL TO A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND 
SITE WALLS THAT EXCEED 42 INCHES IN THE FRONT AND 
EXTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 
216 MONARCH BAY DRIVE 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft 

resolution approving Coastal Development Permit CDP20-
0015 and Minor Site Development Permit SDP20-0019(M) 
(Action Document 1). 

 
APPLICANT:   Phil Edmondson 
 
OWNER:   Derek and Sally Johnson 
 
REQUEST:  A request for a 1,098 square foot addition and remodel to a 

single-family residence and attached garage to expand the 
structure to 4,150 square feet and for site walls to exceed 42 
inches in the front and exterior side yard setback. 

  
LOCATION:   216 Monarch Bay Drive (APN 670-111-20)      
  
NOTICE:  Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners 

within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot radius 
on October 2, 2020, published within a newspaper of general 
circulation on October 2, 2020, and posted on October 2, 2020, 
at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach 
Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana Point Library. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 

the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section 
15301 (Class 1 – Existing Facilities) in that the project involves 
a 1,098 square foot addition and remodel to expand the 
structure to 4,150 square feet and for site walls that exceed 42 
inches in the front and exterior side yard setback.    
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ISSUES: 
 

•  Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code 
(DPZC), and Local Coastal Program (LCP). 

 
•  Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the LCP and DPZC for 

approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP).   
 
•  Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding 

neighborhood. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The subject site is located west of the intersection of Crown Valley Parkway and Pacific 
Coast Highway in the Residential Single Family 4 (RSF 4) Zoning District and within the 
appeals jurisdiction of the City’s Coastal Overlay District. The project site is an 11,858 
square foot corner lot along Monarch Bay Drive. The property is improved with a one-story, 
2,662 square foot house and a 390 square foot attached garage that were constructed in 
1962. Accessory improvements to the site include a pool and spa, hardscape, and 
landscaping. 
 
DISCUSSION:   
 
The project proposes a 1,098 square foot addition and remodel to the single-family 
residence (SFR) and for new exterior site walls and accessory improvements to the 
property. The project requires a Coastal Development Permit for the 36 percent addition 
to the residential structure located in the Coastal Zone. The 859 square foot addition and 
remodel to the livable area of the SFR would expand the master bedroom and bathroom, a 
bedroom, laundry room, foyer, and bathroom and the conversion of 11 square feet of garage 
area to expand another bedroom. The project also includes a 239 square foot addition to 
the garage and a conversion of 53 square feet of livable space to the existing attached two-
car garage. On the north side of the house, another 132 square feet would create a third 
garage space (substandard in size) for golf cart parking.  If approved, the project would 
expand the livable area to 3,479 square feet and the garage to 671 square feet. The 
additions to the SFR comply with the RSF 4 development standards identified in Table 1 
below. 
 
The project also proposes site walls along the front and exterior side yard setback areas. 
A Minor Site Development Permit is required to allow walls to exceed 42 inches within the 
front and exterior side yard setback.  Two walls are proposed in the front yard that would 
be 5.75 feet tall and setback 18 feet from the front property line. Along the exterior side 
yard, a six foot tall wall would be setback four feet from the property line. Some segments 
of the exterior side yard wall would retain approximately two feet of grade with the taller 
side of the wall facing the subject site. In the back yard, a four foot retaining wall is 
proposed to level the slope and provide space for a new barbeque, seating area, and fire 
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pit.   
 

Table 1:  Compliance with RSF-4 Development Standards 
 

Development 
Standard 

Requirement Proposed/ 
Existing 

Compliant w/ 
Standard 

Front Setback 20 ft minimum 20 ft Yes 

Side Setback 
Interior 

5 ft minimum 8 ft  Yes 

Side Setback 
Exterior 

10 ft minimum 14 ft 8 in Yes 

Rear Setback 25 ft minimum 25 ft Yes 

Height 24 ft maximum  
(less than 3:12 pitch) 

13 ft 2 in 
(no pitch) 

Yes 

Lot Coverage 45% maximum 35% Yes 

Parking Required 2 parking spaces  2 parking spaces  Yes 

 
The Mid-Century Modern architecture of the house would be modified to a Modern design 
with the exterior of the structure finished with smooth, metal clad windows and doors, and 
new sectional garage doors (Supporting Document 4). All existing and new site walls are 
proposed to be finished in smooth white plaster to match the design of the SFR. New 
drought-tolerant landscaping and concrete flatwork will surround the exterior of the home.  
The proposed façade modifications and site improvements would be compatible with the 
neighborhood which has a diverse mix of architectural styles. 
 
The project was approved by the Monarch Bay Home Owners Association prior to the 
submittal of the application (Supporting Document 3). 
 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP20-0015 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.69.040 of the Dana Point Zoning Code, the proposed addition to 
the SFR in the City’s Coastal Overlay District and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California 
Coastal Commission requires the approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for 
additions that exceed 10 percent of the gross floor area of the house (36 percent 
expansion proposed). The project complies with all of the applicable provisions of the 
Dana Point Zoning Code for the issuance of a Coastal Development Permit as the 
addition and remodel do not impact public access or Environmentally Sensitive Habitat 
Areas (ESHA) as the parcel is already developed. 
 
Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a 
Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project: 
 

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter 
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of 
Regulations/13096). 
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2. If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body 

of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 CA Code of 
Regulations/13096). 
 

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there are 
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would 
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on 
the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096). 
 

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive 
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and 
will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources. 
 

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from 
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards. 
 

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where 
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. 
 

7. Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal 
Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs. 
 

The required findings are provided in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action 
Document 1. 
 
MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP20-0019(M) 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.05.120(c) of the Dana Point Zoning Code, walls exceeding 42 inches 
in height in the front and exterior side yard setbacks are permitted, with the approval of a 
Minor Site Development Permit. The project is proposing two 5.75 ft walls that are setback 
18 feet from the front property line to create an entry courtyard for the SFR. A wall in the 
exterior side yard setback requires an SDP(M) because it would be six feet tall and 
setback four feet from the property line. The proposed walls would be landscaped to 
screen and soften their appearance and improve their visual compatibility with the 
abutting properties and the community. The requested SDP(M) is consistent with the 
developed neighborhood as adjacent corner lots to the subject property have similar walls 
and tall hedges that exceed 42 inches in the required setbacks.  
 
The approval of the Site Development Permit is subject to the following findings:  
 

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code. 
 

2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development. 
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3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of 

the Urban Design Guidelines. 
 

4. Site and structural design which are appropriate for the site and function of the 
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture. 

 

Recommended approval findings for the Site Development Permit are included in the 
attached draft Resolution (Action Document 1).  
 
CORRESPONDENCE:   
 
No correspondence were received as of the publication date of this staff report.  
 
CONCLUSION:  
 
Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the 
City of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code, and Local Coastal Program.  
As the project is found to comply with all standards of development, staff recommends 
the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution, approving Coastal 
Development Permit 20-0015 and Minor Site Development Permit 20-0019 subject to the 
findings and conditions of approval contained therein.  
 
 
 
 
                                                       
John Ciampa, Senior Planner Brenda Wisneski, Director 
 Community Development Department 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Action Documents 
 
1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-10-12-xx 
 
Supporting Documents 
 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Monarch Bay Association Approval Letter 
4. Sample Materials 
5. Site Photos 
6. Architectural Plans  
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ACTION DOCUMENT 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-10-12-xx 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 2: Vicinity Map 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 3: Monarch Bay Association Approval Letter 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 4: Sample Materials 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 5: Site Photos 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 6: Architectural Plans 
 

ATTACHMENT 
 




























